

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 18-61017-CIV-ALTONAGA/Seltzer

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

POINTBREAK MEDIA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST
DEFENDANTS DUSTIN PILLONATO AND JUSTIN RAMSEY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. POINTBREAK DEFENDANTS’ DECEPTIVE SALES PRACTICES (COUNT I) 1

A. Pointbreak Defendants’ Robocalls Claimed an Affiliation with Google and Threatened Consumers with Removal from Google. 2

B. Pointbreak Defendants’ Live Sales Agents Reaffirmed the Robocalls’ Claims and Added Promises of Google Keywords..... 2

1. Claims of Affiliation or Authorization to Act on Behalf of Google..... 2

2. Threats of Removal from Google 3

3. Keyword Promises 4

C. Pointbreak Defendants Sold Their Victims an Additional “Citation Program” by Guaranteeing Top Search Placement. 4

D. The Claims Used by the Pointbreak Defendants to Sell Their “Claiming and Verification” and “Citation Program” Services Were False or Misleading. 5

II. POINTBREAK MEDIA’S UNAUTHORIZED BILLING (COUNT II)..... 6

III. POINTBREAK MEDIA’S UNLAWFUL TELEMARKETING (COUNTS III-IV) 7

IV. THE EVOLUTION OF POINTBREAK DEFENDANTS’ COMMON ENTERPRISE ... 7

V. PILLONATO AND RAMSEY’S PERVASIVE ROLE IN THE COMMON ENTERPRISE..... 9

ARGUMENT 9

I. LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

II. IT IS APPROPRIATE TO DRAW ADVERSE INFERENCES FROM PILLONATO AND RAMSEY’S FIFTH AMENDMENT INVOCATIONS..... 10

III. THE FTC IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS PILLONATO AND RAMSEY ON ALL COUNTS. 10

A. The Pointbreak Defendants Violated the FTC Act and the Telemarketing Sales Rule..... 11

1. The Pointbreak Defendants Operated as a Common Enterprise..... 11

2. The Pointbreak Defendants Violated Section 5 of the FTC Act Through Their Deceptive Sales of “Claiming and Verification” and “Citation Program” Services. 12

3. Pointbreak Media Violated the FTC Act by Taking Money from Consumers’ Bank Accounts Without Authorization. 14

4. Pointbreak Media Violated the Telemarketing Sales Rule by Placing Calls to Phone Numbers on the National Do Not Call Registry..... 15

5.	Pointbreak Media Violated the Telemarketing Sales Rule by Placing Robocalls.....	15
B.	Defendants Pillonato and Ramsey Are Individually Liable for the Pointbreak Defendants’ Violations of the FTC Act and Telemarketing Sales Rule.....	16
1.	Pillonato and Ramsey’s Authority to Control or Direct Participation.....	16
2.	Pillonato and Ramsey’s Knowledge.....	17
a)	Knowledge of Deceptive Sales.....	17
b)	Knowledge of Unauthorized Billing.....	18
c)	Knowledge of Telemarketing Sales Rule Violations.....	18
IV.	EQUITABLE MONETARY RELIEF AND AN INJUNCTION ARE NECESSARY TO REMEDY PILLONATO AND RAMSEY’S PAST VIOLATIONS AND TO PREVENT FUTURE VIOLATIONS.....	19
A.	Pillonato and Ramsey Are Jointly and Severally Liable for the Full Amount Consumers Paid.	19
B.	The Proposed Bans and Fencing-In Relief Are Necessary to Protect Consumers.....	19
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fin. Serv. Ass’n v. FTC, 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 14

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 10

Baxter v. Palmigiano, 425 U.S. 308 (1976)..... 10

Coquina Inv. v. TD Bank, N.A., 760 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2014) 10

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... 17

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 19

FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc., 878 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2012) 17

FTC v. Direct Bens. Grp., LLC, 2013 WL 3771322 (M.D. Fla. July 18, 2013)..... 14

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 16

FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs., LP, 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014) 16

FTC v. Ideal Fin. Sols., Inc., 2015 WL 4032103 (D. Nev. June 30, 2015) 14

FTC v. Inc21.com Corp., 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 14

FTC v. JK Publ’ns, Inc., 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000) 15

FTC v. Lanier Law, LLC, 715 F. App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2017) 11

FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 13

FTC v. Neovi, Inc., 604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

FTC v. NPB Advertising, Inc., 218 F. Supp. 3d 1352 (M.D. Fla. 2016)..... 13

FTC v. Partners in Health Care Ass’n, 189 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2016) 17, 19

FTC v. Spectrum Res. Grp., Inc. 107 F.3d 877 (Table), 1997 WL 103406
 (9th Cir. Mar. 6, 1997)..... 16

FTC v. Tashman, 318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 12

FTC v. Tax Club, Inc., 994 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 16

FTC v. Transnet Wireless Corp., 506 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 12, 13, 16

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 19

FTC v. USA Fin., LLC, 415 F. App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2011) 20

FTC v. Wilcox, 926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995)..... 17

FTC v. Windward Mktg., Ltd., 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 1997)..... 14

Hamilton Grp. Funding, Inc. v. Basel, 311 F. Supp. 3d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2018) 10

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC, 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 13

McGregor v. Chierico, 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC, 849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988) 14

SEC v. Calmes, 2010 WL 11505260 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2010)..... 10

SEC v. Monterosso, 746 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2010) 10

Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC, 104 F.T.C. 648 (1984)..... 13

Tomasini v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr. of Fla., Inc., 315 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 10

United States v. Dish Network, LLC, 75 F. Supp. 3d 942 (C.D. Ill. 2014)..... 15

United States v. Two Parcels of Real Prop., 92 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 10

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)..... 20

Statutes and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 229.2(fff) 4

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)..... 12, 14

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 14

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 19

16 C.F.R. § 310.2(dd) 15

16 C.F.R. § 310.2(ff)..... 15

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)..... 15

16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v) 15

16 C.F.R. § 310.6(b)(7)..... 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 9

Other Authorities

FTC, *Policy Statement on Unfairness* (Dec. 17, 1980), <http://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/1980/12/ftc-policy-statement-unfairness> 14
